

Ichor Holdings, Ltd. Financial Supplement (unaudited)	2021				2022				2023				2024	Fiscal Year		
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	2021	2022	2023
<i>(In thousands, except per share amounts, percentages, days, and turns)</i>																
Net sales	\$ 264,566	\$ 282,308	\$ 262,855	\$ 287,188	\$ 293,146	\$ 329,560	\$ 355,643	\$ 301,720	\$ 225,870	\$ 185,008	\$ 196,761	\$ 203,481	\$ 201,383	\$ 1,096,917	\$ 1,280,069	\$ 811,120
Cost of sales	225,054	234,955	219,218	240,210	249,214	274,099	292,083	252,809	192,630	159,266	172,692	183,136	178,389	919,437	1,068,205	707,724
GAAP gross profit	39,512	47,353	43,637	46,978	43,932	55,461	63,560	48,911	33,240	25,742	24,069	20,345	22,994	177,480	211,864	103,396
Non-GAAP adjustments:																
Share-based compensation	306	298	343	437	551	451	553	501	421	1,091	840	778	776	1,384	2,056	3,130
Purchase accounting	211	—	—	1,441	2,492	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1,652	2,492	—
Settlement loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Facility shutdown costs	2,399	(102)	—	314	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	2,611	—	—
Other non-GAAP adjustments	106	—	—	—	—	—	—	933	1,287	—	774	130	748	106	933	2,191
Non-GAAP adjustments to GAAP gross profit	3,022	196	343	2,192	3,043	451	553	1,434	1,708	1,091	1,614	908	1,524	5,753	5,481	5,321
Non-GAAP gross profit	42,534	47,549	43,980	49,170	46,975	55,912	64,113	50,345	34,948	26,833	25,683	21,253	24,518	183,233	217,345	108,717
GAAP research and development expense	3,515	4,049	3,905	4,222	4,851	4,907	4,859	4,947	4,313	5,188	5,188	5,534	5,370	15,691	19,564	20,223
Non-GAAP adjustments:																
Share-based compensation	(303)	(326)	(376)	(428)	(382)	(374)	(522)	(455)	(500)	(492)	(575)	(575)	(538)	(1,433)	(1,733)	(2,142)
Non-GAAP research and development expense	3,212	3,723	3,529	3,794	4,469	4,533	4,337	4,492	3,813	4,696	4,613	4,959	4,832	14,258	17,831	18,081
GAAP selling, general, and administrative expense	14,349	14,699	15,147	21,662	23,267	21,103	22,195	22,007	20,167	19,500	20,066	19,601	19,219	65,857	88,572	79,334
Non-GAAP adjustments:																
Share-based compensation	(1,806)	(2,057)	(2,291)	(2,502)	(1,964)	(2,684)	(2,644)	(2,843)	(2,716)	(2,694)	(3,337)	(3,319)	(1,061)	(8,656)	(10,135)	(12,066)
Facility shutdown costs	(111)	(274)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(385)	—	—
Settlement loss	—	—	—	—	(3,100)	—	(1,046)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(4,146)	—
Transaction-related costs	—	—	—	(4,386)	(275)	(21)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(785)	(4,386)	(296)	—
Other non-GAAP adjustments	(172)	(110)	(110)	—	—	—	—	(211)	(37)	—	(19)	(51)	(119)	(392)	(211)	(107)
Non-GAAP selling, general, and administrative expense	12,260	12,258	12,746	14,774	17,928	18,398	18,505	18,953	17,414	16,806	16,710	16,231	17,254	52,038	73,784	67,161
Non-GAAP operating expenses	15,472	15,981	16,275	18,568	22,397	22,931	22,842	23,445	21,227	21,502	21,323	21,190	22,086	66,296	91,615	85,242
Non-GAAP operating income	27,062	31,568	27,705	30,602	24,578	32,981	41,271	26,900	13,721	5,331	4,360	63	2,432	116,937	125,730	23,475
Amortization of intangible assets	3,391	3,390	3,388	4,749	5,349	4,655	3,959	3,942	3,966	3,960	3,639	3,169	2,146	14,918	17,905	14,734
GAAP operating expenses	21,255	22,138	22,440	30,633	33,467	30,665	31,013	30,896	28,446	28,648	28,893	28,304	26,735	96,466	126,041	114,291
GAAP operating income (loss)	18,257	25,215	21,197	16,345	10,465	24,796	32,547	18,015	4,794	(2,906)	(4,824)	(7,959)	(3,741)	81,014	85,823	(10,895)
Interest expense	1,919	1,591	1,487	1,454	1,532	2,063	3,249	4,212	4,550	5,030	5,136	4,663	4,096	6,451	11,056	19,379
Other expense (income), net	185	22	(104)	704	84	(548)	(210)	111	784	100	29	(109)	239	807	(563)	804
Income (loss) before income taxes	16,153	23,602	19,814	14,187	8,849	23,281	29,508	13,692	(540)	(8,036)	(9,989)	(12,513)	(8,076)	73,756	75,330	(31,078)
GAAP income tax expense (benefit)	1,515	737	1,277	(672)	810	1,744	477	(505)	(535)	12,620	436	(614)	913	2,857	2,526	11,907
Non-GAAP adjustments:																
Tax adjustments related to non-GAAP adjustments	1,718	2,911	1,624	3,608	1,974	1,396	2,401	2,077	(2,206)	(2,032)	(3,338)	(2,202)	(104)	9,861	7,848	(9,778)
Tax benefit (expense) from valuation allowance	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(11,094)	—	—	—	—	—	(11,094)
Non-GAAP income tax expense (benefit)	3,233	3,648	2,901	2,936	2,784	3,140	2,878	1,572	(2,741)	(506)	(2,902)	(2,816)	809	12,718	10,374	(8,965)
GAAP net income (loss)	14,638	22,865	18,537	14,859	8,039	21,537	29,031	14,197	(5)	(20,656)	(10,425)	(11,899)	(8,989)	70,899	72,804	(42,985)
Non-GAAP adjustments:																
Non-GAAP adjustments to GAAP gross profit	3,022	196	343	2,192	3,043	451	553	1,434	1,708	1,091	1,614	908	1,524	5,753	5,481	5,321
Non-GAAP adjustments to GAAP R&D expense	303	326	376	428	382	374	522	455	500	492	575	575	538	1,433	1,733	2,142
Non-GAAP adjustments to GAAP SG&A expense	2,089	2,441	2,401	6,888	5,339	2,705	3,690	3,054	2,753	2,694	3,356	3,370	1,965	13,819	14,788	12,173
Non-GAAP adjustments to GAAP income tax expense (benefit)	(1,718)	(2,911)	(1,624)	(3,608)	(1,974)	(1,396)	(2,401)	(2,077)	2,206	13,126	3,338	2,202	104	(9,861)	(7,848)	20,872
Amortization expense	3,391	3,390	3,388	4,749	5,349	4,655	3,959	3,942	3,966	3,960	3,639	3,169	2,146	14,918	17,905	14,734
Loss on extinguishment of debt	—	—	—	737	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	737	—	—
Non-GAAP adjustments to GAAP net income (loss)	7,087	3,442	4,884	11,386	12,139	6,789	6,323	6,808	11,133	21,363	12,522	10,224	6,277	26,799	32,059	55,242
Non-GAAP net income (loss)	\$ 21,725	\$ 26,307	\$ 23,421	\$ 26,245	\$ 20,178	\$ 28,326	\$ 35,354	\$ 21,005	\$ 11,128	\$ 707	\$ 2,097	\$ (1,675)	\$ (2,712)	\$ 97,698	\$ 104,863	\$ 12,257
Diluted net income (loss) per share ("diluted EPS"):																
GAAP	\$ 0.51	\$ 0.79	\$ 0.64	\$ 0.51	\$ 0.28	\$ 0.74	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.49	\$ —	\$ (0.71)	\$ (0.36)	\$ (0.40)	\$ (0.30)	\$ 2.45	\$ 2.51	\$ (1.47)
Non-GAAP	\$ 0.76	\$ 0.90	\$ 0.81	\$ 0.90	\$ 0.70	\$ 0.98	\$ 1.22	\$ 0.72	\$ 0.38	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.07	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.09)	\$ 3.37	\$ 3.62	\$ 0.42
Shares used to compute diluted EPS:																
GAAP	28,729	29,093	29,025	29,045	29,023	29,043	29,050	29,047	28,985	29,116	29,297	29,405	30,011	28,979	28,963	29,201
Non-GAAP	28,729	29,093	29,025	29,045	29,023	29,043	29,050	29,047	29,412	29,493	29,734	29,405	30,011	28,979	28,963	29,515
Depreciation and non-intangible asset amortization expense	\$ 2,266	\$ 2,417	\$ 2,817	\$ 3,574	\$ 3,966	\$ 4,424	\$ 4,390	\$ 4,415	\$ 4,523	\$ 4,696	\$ 5,251	\$ 5,372	\$ 5,410	\$ 11,074	\$ 17,195	\$ 19,843
EBITDA¹	\$ 29,143	\$ 33,963	\$ 30,626	\$ 34,209	\$ 28,460	\$ 37,953	\$ 45,871	\$ 31,204	\$ 17,460	\$ 9,927	\$ 9,582	\$ 5,544	\$ 7,603	\$ 127,941	\$ 143,488	\$ 42,514

